

Dr. Pragya Bhawsar vs. Union of India

CWP No. 2863 of 2021

03.06.2022 Present: Mr. B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sanjay Dalmia, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Lokinder Paul Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Suneet Goel, Advocate for respondents No. 2 and 3.

CMP No. 3561 of 2022

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the applicant/petitioner, on instructions, submits that the application may be permitted to be withdrawn but with liberty to file a fresh application on the same cause, if so advised. Accordingly, the application is permitted to be withdrawn, with liberty as prayed for.

CWP No. 2863 of 2021

Mr. Suneet Goel, learned Counsel for respondents No. 2 and 3 submits that the petitioner is lingering on with the matter on one pretext or the other and it will be in the interest of justice, in case, this Court takes a final call with regard to interim protection which has been granted to the petitioner. Ordered accordingly. The case is ordered to be listed on 22.06.2022 for the purpose of consideration as to whether the interim protection granted to the petitioner should continue or not.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 03, 2022
(narender)